MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
\

/
i' 2. Duties and responsibilities. The conunission
2' shall investigate' various alternative codifications' of
3 rules and the cost of each alternative. In
4 undertaking this investigation the conunission shall
5 consider:
6 A. The various types of formats that may be used;
7 B. The various types of indexes for a code of
8 rules, particularly subject matter indexes;
9 C. Capital equipment required;
10 D. Personnel required and ,the type of expertise
11 needed to undertake a codification;
12 E. The processes of codification to include
13 contracting 'all or so~e of the tasks of
14 codification with the private sector; ~nd
15 F. The distr ibution of a code of rules to include
16 codification prices to be charged to public
17 agencies.
18 3. Report. The conunission shall report its
'19 findings and its reconunendation for a code of rules to
20 ,the' Joint Standing Conunittee on state and Local
'21 Government no l~terthan April 1, 1989.
22 4. Compensation. The legislative members shall
23 'be compensated at the legislative per diem rate for
24 meetings held when the Legislature is not in session.
25 All other members shall receive expense reimbursement
26 only.
27 Sec. 110 Appropriation. The following funds
28 are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out
29 the purposes of this Act.
30 1988-89
31 LEGISLATURE
32 Conunission on Codification of Rules
Page 9-LR5136
1 Personal Services $1,100
2 All Other 3,800
3 Provides funds for the
4 per diem, travel and
5 related expenses of
6 the Commission on
7 Codification of Rules.
8
9 Total $4,900
10 FISCAL NOTE
11 This new draft requires. General Fund appropriations
12 in fiscal. year 1988-89 of $4,900 to the Legislative
13 Account to fund the proposed Commission on the
14 Codification of Rules. ' Funds to allow the various
15 joint standing committees of the Legislature to review
16 agency regulation agendas were also appropriated in
17 Public Law 1987, chapter 349, Part A.
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
Section 2 of the new draft creates new costs to the ,I
various departments and agencies of State Government,'
the exact nature of which cannot be determined. It is
anticipated that some agencies will be able to absorb
the cost of liaison activities in regard to
rulemaking; other agencies, however, may experience
significant costs which cannot be absorbed.
25 STATEMENT OF FACT
26 This new draft removeS the oversight of the
27 Secretary of State over the rule-making process of
28 executive branch agencies. In addition, this new
29 draft removes the review by the Commissioner of
30 .Professional and Financial Regulation of rules
31 proposed by professional and occupational licensing
32 boards.
33 This new draft also provides that the expanded fact
)
)